ACT 106

H.B. NO. 1297

A Bill for an Act Relating to State Finances.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. House Bill 200, H.D. 1, S.D. 1, C.D. 1, passed by the legislature during the regular session of 2021, is amended by adding a new section as follows:

"SECTION 4.3 There are appropriated or authorized from the source of funding indicated below to collective bargaining statewide (BUF 102) the following sums or so much thereof as may be necessary to fund for fiscal biennium 2021-2023 collective bargaining:

General Funds

FY 2021-2022 \$10,000,000 FY 2022-2023 \$40,600,000

The funds appropriated by this section shall be allotted by the director of finance to the appropriate state departments for expenditure in the respective fiscal year for the purposes of this section.

Salary increases and cost adjustments provided in this section for any officer or employee whose compensation is paid, in whole or in part, from federal, special, or other funds shall be paid wholly or proportionately, as the case may be, from the respective funds.

Funds appropriated or authorized by this section that are not expended or encumbered by June 30, 2022, and June 30, 2023, of the respective fiscal years, shall lapse as of those dates."

SECTION 2. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved June 24, 2021.)

Note

1. Act 88.